

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Introductory Pages

Remove		Insert	
Pages	Date	Pages	Date
Updates list		Updates list	
Half-title and Legal Deposit (Part 1)		Half-title and Legal Deposit (Part 1)	
Amendment and Information	January 2009	Amendment and Information	October 2009
Introduction i to vi	January 2009	Introduction i to v	December 2009
General Notes 7 and 8	Oct. 2008	General Notes 7 and 8	Dec. 2009
Half-title and Legal Deposit (Part 2)		Half-title and Legal Deposit (Part 2)	

Pages in Volume Chapters

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
1	i and ii	April 2009	i and ii	Dec. 2009	<p>The Table of Contents was updated.</p> <p>Section 1.2 “References”: The references were updated.</p> <p>Section 1.3 “Definitions”:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The reference to the Highway Safety Code in the definition of “Local delivery” was updated; • The definition of “Gross vehicle weight” was added; • The reference to the Highway Safety Code in the definition of “Tool vehicle” was updated. <p>Section 1.4 “Classes of Traffic Signs”: The reference to the Highway Safety Code was updated.</p> <p>Section 1.11 “Wording on Signs”: The reference to the Weights and Measures Act was updated, and the ratio for the height of the digit following the decimal was added.</p> <p>Section 1.12.1 “Retroreflectivity”: A change was made to the wording in the French version that does not affect the English version.</p>
	1 and 2	April 2009	1 and 2	Dec. 2009	
	15 and 16	Dec. 2008	15 and 16	Dec. 2009	
2	i to v	April 2009	i to v	Dec. 2009	<p>The Table of Contents was updated.</p> <p>Section 2.2 “References”: The references were updated.</p> <p>The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.</p> <p>Section 2.9 “Speed Limit Signs”: The reference to the Highway Safety Code was updated, and a reference to Standardized Drawing 002D was added.</p>
	1 to 4	Dec. 2005 April 2009	1 to 4	Dec. 2005 April 2009 Dec. 2009	
	7 to 10	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2008 April 2009	7 to 10	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
2	15 to 26	Dec. 2005 March 2006 Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	15 to 26	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009	Section 2.12 “Lane Direction Control Signs”: The instructions concerning lane markings were clarified, and the graphics were improved.
					Section 2.15 “Mandatory Routes for Particular Classes of Vehicles Signs”: The reference to the Transportation of dangerous substances regulation was updated.
					Section 2.16.2 “Trucks Prohibited This Lane Sign”: The reference to the Transportation of dangerous substances regulation was updated.
					Section 2.16.3 “Dangerous Substances Prohibited Sign”: The reference to the Transportation of dangerous substances regulation was updated, and the option of having the signs indicate an alternate route was added.
					Section 2.16.4 “Other Access Prohibited Signs”: Sign P-130-59 “Mopeds prohibited” was added.
					Section 2.18 “Controlled Parking Signs”: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A minor correction was made to sign P-150-4; • An illustration of sign P-150-P-3 was added; • The graphics were improved; • “EXCEPT” was replaced by “EXCEPTÉ”; • Sign P-150-P-2: The number was changed to P-150-P-2-D, and tab sign P-150-P-2-G was added.
					Section 2.21 “Legal Load Limitation Sign”: The references to the Vehicle load and size limits regulation and the Highway Safety Code were updated.
	SD 002B and SD 002C	Dec. 2008 April 2009	SD 002B to SD 002D	Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009	SD 002C: The shading illustrating the sub-sector was removed. SD 002D: A new Standardized Drawing was added to illustrate the signing of a speed zone within a sector.
	SD 007 and SD 008	Dec. 2005	SD 007 and SD 008	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	SD 007: The markings were removed in lanes where the movement meets users’ expectations.
3	i to vi	Dec. 2008	i to vi	Dec. 2009	The Table of Contents was updated.
	1 and 2	Dec. 2006 Dec. 2008	1 and 2	Dec. 2009	Section 3.2 “References”: The references were updated.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
3					Section 3.4 “Location of Warning Signs”: A typographical error was corrected in Table 3.4–1 in the French version that does not affect the English version.
	5 and 6.1	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006	5 and 6.1	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 3.10 “Prepare to Stop Signs”: A paragraph introducing the backup system was added.
	9 and 10	Dec. 2004	9.1 to 10	Dec. 2009	Section 3.15 “Turn or Curve Signs”: The title 3.15.1 “Turn or Curve Signs” was added for Section 3.15.1, and Section 3.15.2 “Truck Rollover Warning Signs” was added.
	13 to 16	Dec. 2004 Dec. 2008	13 to 16	Dec. 2004 Dec. 2009	Section 3.21 “Intersection Signs”: The graphics were improved, and information pertaining to closely spaced intersections was added. Section 3.23 “Low Clearance Signs”: The reference to the Highway Safety Code was updated.
	21 and 22	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	21 and 22	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 3.34.1 “Warrants for the Installation of Crossing Signs”: The reference to a section number was corrected.
	27 and 28	Dec. 2004 Dec. 2007	27 and 28	Dec. 2009	Section 3.34.9 “Farm Animals Crossing Sign”: The reference to the Highway Safety Code was updated. Section 3.36 “Hazard Markers”: An omission was corrected.
	33 and 34	Dec. 2008	33 and 34	Dec. 2009	Section 3.37 “Delineators”: The minimum reflectorized area was corrected. Section 3.46 “Blowing Snow Sign”: Text pertaining to the backup system for the sign was added, and typographical errors were corrected. Section 3.47 “Fog Sign”: Text pertaining to the backup system for the sign was added, and typographical errors were corrected. Section 3.49 “Low-Level Flying Signs”: The layout of the illustrations was changed.
	4	i to vi	April 2009	i to vi	Dec. 2009
1 and 2		Dec. 2004 Dec. 2006	1 and 2	Dec. 2004 Dec. 2009	Section 4.2 “References”: The references were updated. Section 4.3.2 “Brief Duration Work”: The number of the table was corrected.
17 to 18.3		Dec. 2006	17 to 18.3	Dec. 2006 Dec. 2009	Section 4.19.1 “Temporary Traffic Closure”: Sign T-80-11 “Entrance Closed” was added, and the layout of the illustrations was changed.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
4	23 to 26	Dec. 2004	23 to 26	Dec. 2004 Dec. 2009	Section 4.19.2 “Access to Worksite”: The location and conditions for using T-170-4 signs were clarified, and the graphics on the signs were changed. A typographical error was corrected in the English version. T-170-1-G and T-170-1-D was changed to T-170-4-G and T-170-4-D. Section 4.29 “Horizontal Clearance”: The height of the digit following the decimal on sign T-180 was changed. Section 4.34.1 “Requirements of the Traffic Control Person”: The reference to standard CAN/CSA-Z96 was updated.
	29.2 and 30.1	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	29.2 and 30.1	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	35 and 36	Dec. 2007	35 and 36	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 4.41 “Congestion”: The height of the digit following the decimal on sign T-240 was changed.
	43 to 46.2	Dec. 2006 Dec. 2007	43 to 46.2	Dec. 2006 Dec. 2009	Appendix B “Roadwork Signing”: Sign T-80-11 was added, and the illustrations of signs T-170-4, T-180, T-D-190-1, T-D-190-2 and T-240 were changed.
	TCD 057 and TCD 058	Dec. 2008	TCD 057 and TCD 058	Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009	TCD 058: The graphics were improved in French only.
	TCD 083 and TCD 084	Dec. 2007	TCD 083 and TCD 084	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	TCD 083: The positioning of sign T-60 was corrected.
	TLD 005 and TLD 006	Dec. 2005	TLD 005 and TLD 006	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	TLD 006: References to notes 1 and 2 were added to the Standardized Drawing.
	TLD 011 and TLD 012A	Dec. 2005	TLD 011 and TLD 012A	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	TLD 011: Tab sign T-245-P-3 “X km” was replaced by tab sign T-245-P-2 “XXX m”.
	TLDU 033 and TLDU 034	Dec. 2005	TLDU 033 and TLDU 034	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	TLDU 034: The positioning of sign T-D-130-1 was corrected.
	5	i to viii	April 2009	i to viii	Dec. 2009
1 to 8		Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	1 to 8	Déc. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 5.2 “References”: The references were updated. The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
5	11 and 12	Dec. 2007	11 and 12	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 5.3 “Definitions”: Typographical errors in the definition of “Municipality” and “Oversized sign” were corrected. Section 5.4 “Destination Guide Signs”: Typographical errors were corrected. Figure 5.4–3: A typographical error was corrected in the French version that does not affect the English version.
	19 to 20	Dec. 2007	19 to 20.2	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 5.4.3.4 “Electronic Toll Rates”: A new section was added, and the layout was changed.
	23 to 26	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	23 to 26	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 5.4.4.1 “Sign Elements”: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • D. Other pictographs: Paragraph c) introducing the toll pictograph (I-421) was added; • F. Other messages: Requirements pertaining to the visual aspect of signs paired with the destination sign were added, and the illustrations in Figure 5.4–6 were changed.
	35 to 38	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	35 to 38	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 5.4.4.2 “Layout of Sign Elements”: An illustration was deleted from Figure 5.4–7a. Section 5.5.3.3 “Freeway Name Sign”: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The illustration of sign I-190 was changed; • The fleur-de-lis was replaced by the Québec flag logo; • The option of inserting an image representing the official freeway name was added.
	45 to 48	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	45.1 to 48	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009	Section 5.5.3.4 “Highway Name”: The fleur-de-lis was replaced by the Québec flag logo in the illustration of sign I-195. Section 5.5.5.1 “Provincial Boundary Signs”: The telephone number in the illustration of sign I-150-2 was corrected. Section 5.5.5.2 “Entering Tourist Region”: The telephone number in the illustration of Sign I-150-3 was corrected.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
5	53 to 58	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	53 to 58	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	<p>Section 5.6.5 “Sanitary Landfill Site Sign”: The illustration on sign I-360 was changed.</p> <p>Section 5.6.6.1 “Industrial Park Sign” : Typographical errors were corrected.</p> <p>Section 5.6.7 “Other Municipal Facilities Signs”: The illustration of sign I-370-15 “Indoor Soccer Facility” was added.</p> <p>A typographical error was corrected.</p> <p>Figures 5.6–1 and 5.6–2 were moved.</p> <p>Section 5.7.4 “Pedestrian or Bicycle Signal Pushbutton Sign”: The title of the section was changed (from Pedestrian and Bicycle Detector Signs), and the name and illustrations of I-395 signs were changed.</p>
	61.1 to 62	Dec. 2007 April 2009	61.1 to 62	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	<p>Section 5.7.11 “Radio Frequency Sign”: The height of the digit following the decimal on sign I-416 was changed, and the layout was changed.</p> <p>Section 5.7.13 “Road Information Service – 511 Sign”: A new section was added, and sign I-414 was added.</p> <p>Section 5.7.14 “Toll Sign”: A new section was added, Figure 5.7–1 was added, and sign I-421 was added.</p>
	65 to 68	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008	65 to 68	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	<p>Section 5.8.1.2 “Reserves, Parks and Wildlife Refuges”:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A. Wildlife reserve signs: The reference to the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife was updated, and sign I-460-4 was corrected; • C. Park signs: The reference to the Canada National Parks Act was updated; • E. Marine Park signs: The reference to the Act respecting the Saguenay – St. Lawrence Marine Park was updated.
	71 and 72	Dec. 2008	71 and 72	Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • E. Marine Park signs: The reference to the Act respecting the Saguenay – St. Lawrence Marine Park was updated.
	83 to 86	Dec. 2007	83 to 86	Dec. 2007	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	97 and 98	Dec. 2007	97 and 98	Dec. 2007	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	103 and 104	Dec. 2008	103 and 104	Dec. 2008	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
5	SD 001 and SD 002	Dec. 2005	SD 001 and SD 002	Dec. 2005	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	SD 009 to SD 012	Dec. 2005	SD 009 to SD 012	Dec. 2005	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	SD 027 to SD 030	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2008	SD 027 to SD 030	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	SD 028A to SD 030: The illustration of sign I-150-3 was corrected.
	SD 037 and SD 038	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2007	SD 037 and SD 038	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	SD 038: The reference to the figure number in the note was corrected.
	SD 039 to SD 058	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006	SD 039 to SD 058	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006 Dec. 2009	SD 046: “Hull/Ottawa” was replaced by “Ottawa/Gatineau”. SD 049 and SD 050: “Hull/Ottawa” was replaced by “Ottawa/Gatineau”, and “Montréal (Centre-ville)” was replaced by “Montréal (CENTRE-VILLE)”.
					SD 054 and SD 055: “Tunnel L.-H. La Fontaine” was replaced by “Pont-tunnel L.-H. La Fontaine”.
					SD 056: “Tunnel L.-H. La Fontaine” was replaced by “Pont-tunnel L.-H. La Fontaine”, and “Hull/Ottawa” was replaced by “Ottawa/Gatineau”.
					SD 057 and SD 058: “Hull/Ottawa” was replaced by “Ottawa/Gatineau”.
					A typographical error was corrected in the English version.
		SD 067 and SD 068	Dec. 2005	SD 067 and SD 068	Dec. 2009
	SD 071 and SD 072	Dec. 2005	SD 071 and SD 072	Dec. 2009	SD 071: “Sherbrooke” was replaced by “Rue King Ouest”. SD 072: “Thetford Mines” was replaced by “Sherbrooke CENTRE-VILLE Lac-Mégantic”, and “Québec” was added.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
5	SD 077 to SD 084	Dec. 2005	SD 077 to SD 084	Dec. 2009	<p>Typographical errors were corrected.</p> <p>SD 077: “(CENTRE-VILLE)” was added after “Québec”.</p> <p>SD 078:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • “Ste-Anne-de-Beaupré Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Saguenay”; • The shield for route 540 was removed; • The shield for route 573 was removed. <p>SD 079 :</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • “Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Saguenay”; • “Ste-Anne-de-Beaupré Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Québec (CENTRE-VILLE)”; • “Val-Bélair” was replaced by “Shannon”. <p>SD 080: “Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Saguenay”, and the guide sign for Aéroport Jean-Lesage was added.</p> <p>SD 081 and SD 082: “Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Saguenay”.</p> <p>SD 083: “Chicoutimi” was replaced by “Saguenay”, and the shield for route 175 was added.</p> <p>SD 084:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • “Québec (Centre-ville)” was replaced by “Québec (CENTRE-VILLE)”; • “Pont Pierre-Laporte” and “Montréal” were inverted; • The guide sign for Aéroport Jean-Lesage was added; • The shield for route 440 Ouest was removed.
6	i to v	Dec. 2008	i to v	Dec. 2009	The Table of Contents was updated.
	1 and 2	Dec. 2005	1 and 2	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 6.2 “References”: The references were updated.
7	SD 041A to SD 042	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006 Dec. 2007	SD 041A to SD 042	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006 Dec. 2009	SD 041B and SD 041C: A maximum distance of 25 km was added in note 2.
	i to iv	Dec. 2008	i to iv	Dec. 2009	The Table of Contents was updated.
	1 and 2	Dec. 2007	1 and 2	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 7.2 “References”: The references were updated.
	13 and 14	Dec. 2007	13 and 14	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Section 7.9.8 “Narrow Passage Sign”: The number for tab sign D-1-P was corrected.
	41 and 42	Dec. 2007	41 and 42	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Appendix F “List of Bikeway Signs Used”: The number for tab sign D-1-P was corrected.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
7	47 and 48	Dec. 2007	47 and 48	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	Appendix F “List of Bikeway Signs Used”: The number for tab sign I-235-P was corrected, and the names and illustrations of I-395 tab signs were updated.
8	i to ix	Dec. 2008	i to ix	Dec. 2009	The Table of Contents was updated.
	1 to 4	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2008	1 to 4	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 8.2 “References”: The references were updated. Section 8.3 “Definitions”: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The definitions were updated; • The definition of “Backup system” was added; • Figure 8.3–2 was changed.
	7 and 8	Dec. 2005	7.1 to 8	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 8.4.5 “Backup System”: A section was added, and the layout was changed.
	11 and 12	Dec. 2005	11 and 12	Dec. 2005	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	15 to 24	Dec. 2005	15 to 24	Dec. 2005	The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.
	29 and 30	Dec. 2005	29 and 30	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 8.5.2.1 “Shape and Size of Lenses”: The title of Section 8.5.2.5 was added to the reference to this section. Section 8.5.2.2 “Backboards”: The section was reworded, and the minimum width of the strip was clarified.
	33 to 36	Dec. 2005	33 to 36	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 8.5.2.8 “Visibility of Signal Heads from Upstream of Intersection”: The reference to the Highway Safety Code was updated. Section 8.5.3.2 “Modes of Use”: Complementary information pertaining to the standard respecting the automatic restarting of signals was added.
	43 to 48	Dec. 2005	43 to 48	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	Section 8.5.3.5 “Traffic Lights Near a Railway Crossing”: Text pertaining to the backup systems for the signals was added. Section 8.5.3.7 “Traffic Lights Used for Lane-use Control”: An omission was corrected. Section 8.5.3.8 “Traffic Lights Installed at a Pedestrian Crosswalk between Two Intersections”: The title for Section 8.5.1.4 was added, and the expression “pedestrian detector” was replaced by “pedestrian signal pushbutton”.

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
8	51 and 52	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2006	51 and 52	Dec. 2009	<p>Section 8.5.3.9 “Emergency Vehicle Pre-emption Warning System”: A new section was added.</p> <p>The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.</p> <p>Section 8.6.2.2 “Installation of Flashing Beacons”: Omissions were corrected.</p> <p>Section 8.7.2 “Installation of Lane-use Control Signals”: An omission was corrected.</p> <p>Section 8.7.3 “Use of Lane-use Control Signals”: Text pertaining to the backup systems for the signals was added.</p>
	57 and 58	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2007	57 to 58.2	Dec. 2009	<p>Section 8.8.5.3 “ Pedestrian Signal Pushbuttons”:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The expression “pedestrian sensor” was replaced by “pedestrian pushbutton”; • A clarification pertaining to the location of the pushbutton on the pole as a function of the position of the pedestrian crosswalk was added, and Figure 8.8–3 was added; • A clarification pertaining to the operation of pedestrian signals and the presence of pedestrian sensors was added.
	59 to 68	Dec. 2005 March 2006	59 to 68	Dec. 2005 March 2006 Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	<p>Section 8.9.5 “Pushbuttons”: A reference to Figure 8.8–3 was added.</p> <p>Section 8.10 “Bicycle Signals”: An omission was corrected.</p> <p>Section 8.14.2 “Installation of Parking-control Signals”: The dimensions of the prohibition symbol and the letter “P” were added.</p> <p>Section 8.16.1 “Types and Dimensions of VMS”:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The types of Variable Message Signs were clarified; • Complementary information pertaining to the standard respecting the retroreflective border was added; • The descriptions of the types of Variable Message Signs in Table 8.16–1 were adjusted. <p>Section 8.16.2.1 “Overhead Installation”: An omission was corrected.</p> <p>Section 8.16.2.3 “Sight and Legibility Distance”: The descriptions of the types of Variable Message Signs in Table 8.16–2 were adjusted.</p>

Update no 72 of the Collection Normes – Ouvrages routiers

December 2009

16th Update of Volume V – Traffic Control Devices

Chapter	Remove		Insert		Comments
	Pages	Date	Pages	Date	
8	SD 019 to SD 022	Dec. 2005	SD 019 to SD 022	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2009	<p>Section 8.16.3.1 “Lettering Characteristics”: The descriptions of the types of Variable Message Signs in Table 8.16–3 were adjusted.</p> <p>Section 8.16.3.2 “Spacing”: Table 8.16–4 was improved.</p> <p>The comma was removed from numbers containing more than three digits and replaced with a space, in accordance with “The Canadian Style”.</p> <p>SD 020: The dimension for line E of the table was corrected.</p> <p>SD 021: The Pedestrian or Bicycle Pushbutton sign was replaced with the correct illustration.</p>
	SD 025 and SD 026	Dec. 2005 Dec. 2007	SD 025 and SD 026	Dec. 2007 Dec. 2009	<p>SD 025: The illustration for a Parking-control signal with electroluminescent diodes was added.</p>

